
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

DON SPAGNOLO . ~ 
GENERAL MANAGER (!VO 

AUGUST 19, 2010 

/ AGENDA ITEM 

C-1 
AUGUST 25, 2010 

WATERLINE INTERTIE PROJECT UPDATE 

Mike Nunley of AECOM Engineering re Waterline Intertie project status [NO ACTION 
REQUESTED]. 

BACKGROUND 

Mike Nunley is scheduled to summarize the attached report. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board receive the presentation and ask questions as 
appropriate. 

ATTACHMENTS 

• August 2010 WIP Design Phase Status Report 

T:IBOARD MA TTERSIBOARD MEETINGSIBOARD LETTERI201 OIPRESENTATIONSI 1 00825AECOM.DOC 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



AECOM AECOM 

1194 Pacific Street 

805 542 9840 tel 

805 542 9990 fax 

Suite 204 

San Luis Obispo, CA 93402 

www.aecom.com 

Memorandum 

To 

cc 

Subject 

From 

Dale 

Don Spagnolo, General Manager - NCSD Page 

Peter Sevcik, Jon Hanlon, Josh Reynolds, Jim Froelicher, Eileen Shields, 
Kirk Gonzalez 

Waterline Intertie Project - Design Phase Status Report 

Michael K. Nunley, AECOM 

August 18,2010 

The Project Team has completed the following work items this month: 

Schedule 

1. AECOM submitted the public lot application for the reservoir / pump station site to the 
County. 

2. AECOM provided the District with the final submittal for Bid Package #3 (Blosser 
Road Water Main and Flow Meter) plans and technical specifications. 

3. The project team compiled comments on the Streambed Alteration Agreement 
drafted by California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG), sent a response, and 
requested a follow-up meeting to discuss conditions of the permit. 

4. AECOM is continuing work to update the construction cost opinion to reflect the 90% 
designs for Bid Packages #2, #3, and #4. 

5. AECOM has updated the table of project permits (attached). 

The Project Schedule is attached and has been updated to reflect the current project status. 

Budget Status 

As shown on the attached Design Budget and Invoice Summary, our fee earned is slightly ahead of 
the work completed under Task 3. 

Yours Sincerely, 

/tit f./l.J, 
Michael K. Nlnley, PE 

Enclosures: Permits & Status; Design Budget & Invoice Summary; Project Budget Summary; 
Project Schedule 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Nipomo Community Services District 
Waterline Intertie Project 
Permit Status 

PermittinQ Agency Permit 
CalTrans Encroachment 
CalTrans Encroachment 
SLO County Encroachment 
SLO County Encroachment 
City of Santa Maria Encroachment 

CA Fish & Game Streambed Alteration Agreement 
ACOE 404 & other permits 

DOSH (OSHA) Tunnel Classification 
DOSH (OSHA) Excavations> 5 ft 

Certification of safety Reps for 
DOSH (OSHA) tunneling 

Authority to Construct 1 Permit to 
SLOAPCD Operate 
SLOAPCD Naturally Occuring Asbestos 
RWQCB Notice of Intent to Discharge 
RWQCB SWPPP 

DPHS Water Supply Permit Amendment 

updated: 7/20/2010 

Expiration 
Status Issue Date Date Notes 
Received 7/1/2010 12130/2011 BP2 Hwy 101 Xing 
Contractor to apply "Dual Permit" 

BP2 - NCSD to submit for draft conditions 
Contractor to apply 
Contractor to apply BP3 

AECOM & NCSD staff drafting comments for 
Received draft permit F&G 
Received exemption 3/25/2010 I 

3/22/2010; 
Received 3/30/2010 NA 2 jack & bore locations in BP3 
Contractor to apply 

Contractor to apply 

NCSD to apply apply at start of bid phase 
Received exemption 11/2/2009 
NCSD to file NPDESI Stormwater General Permit 
Contractor to complete 

NCSD to file (min 4 mo. AECOM working with DPHS for preliminary 
Prior to WIP startup) comments on 90% deSign 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Nipomo CSD Date Printed: 8/19/2010 
Waterline Intertie Project 
Project Budget 

Item Description 

1 Mobilization 
2 Blosser Extension (18-in) 
3 Pump Station No.1 turnout & meterJBlosser Rd) 
4 River Crossin.a (24-in HDD & levee jack & bore) 
5 24-in Pipeline to Joshua 
6 Reservoir 1O.5-MG) 
7 Pump Station No.2 
8 Pressure ReQulators (200 homes) 
9 Pressure Reducing Valve Stations 
10 Chloramination (Joshua & 5 weJlheads) 
11 Uograde Southland to 12-in 
12 UPQrade Frontaae to 12-in 
13 Upgrade Orchard to 12-in 
14 UPQrade Division to 10-in between AIIeare and Meridian (6 
15 Oakglen Avenue 12-in main_(5) 
16 Darby Lane 12-in main (5) 
17 HWY 101 Bore &Jack (5) 
18 Isolation Valves (5) 
19 Pumo Station All Weather Access Road 
20 Pipe CleaninQ Launch StaUon Stub Out (Blosser Rd) 

Construction Subtotal 
21 Contingency 

Construction Subtotal + Contingency .. 
22 Property Allowance 
23 Desian-Phase Engineering 

Oriainal AQreement (JuJy 2008) 
Budget Revision 1 - Pressure Reduction 
Budget Revision 2 - Bioloaical Survey for HOD 
BudQet Revision 3 - ModelinQ for GSWlWoodlands TurnOl 
Budaet Revision 4 - Addltional Survey Services 
BudQet Revision 5 - Utility Investigation (Potholing) 
Budaet Revision 6 . Addltional Prooerty Research 
BudQet Revision 7 - PG&E Savings by Design support 
Budaet Revision 8 - 60% DesiQn Budaet Update 

24 Office Engineering during construction 
25 Estimated Construction Manaaement (3) 
26 Permitting Fees To Date 
27 Non-Final DesiQn Funds Spent To Date 
28 Estimated Other Costs (Assessment etc) 
29 Pu blic Outreach 

WATERLINE PROJECT TOTAL (Rounded to 1000) 

Notes: 
ENR CCI: March 2008 = 8109 

Budgeted Amount 
May 2008 PER 

$580 000 
$1 247 000 

$61 000 
$6135 000 

$656 000 
$1.361 000 

$603 000 
$30 000 
$18000 

$707 000 
$799500 (1) 

$1 101 300 (1) 
$509000 

$53 000 
--
.. 
--
--
-
-

$13,860,800 
$3,643,000 

$17,503,800 
not included (4) 

$2 428 000 (2) 
-. 

not included 
not included 
not included 
$19,932,000 (4) 

(1) Costs are from the December 2007 Water and Sewer Master Plan (Cannon). 

Updated Amount 
17-Mar-09 

$580 000 
$1 247 000 

$61 000 
$6.135.000 

$656 000 
$1 361 000 

$603 000 
.. 

$72.000 
$707 000 
$780 000-'7) 
$880 000 (7) 

$1 040 000_l8) 

-
$420 000 
$100000 
$132 000 

$12 000 
-
-

$14,786,000 
$3,696,500 (9) 

$18,482,500 
not included (4) 

$744993 
$132,798 

$4 050 
$8380 
$9900 

--
-
-
-

$175837 
$1 507 170 (10) 

$1 573 
not included 
not included 
not included 
$21,068,000 

(2) Engineering and Construction Management were originally presented as a "lump sum" amount 
(3) Includes material testing, construction staking, and environmental monitoring 
(4) Estimate only. Property allowance not included prior to April 2009 estimate. 

Updated Amount Updated Amount 
22-Apr-09 Dec-09 

Concept Design Report 60% Design Plans 
$607 000 $706.800 

$1 129 000 $1148800 
$158 000 $166400 

$5462500 $5414200 
$400 000 $399500 

$1 365 000 $1 364700 
$1 572 500 $1 512300 

- -
$243 000 $290 100 
$739500 $739200 
$849000 $828900 
$957000 $958600 

$1103500 $1 200 800 
-- --

$457 000 $472 600 
$153 000 $114100 
$241 000 $228700 

$12 000 $12 000 
$128 000 $127500 

- $20 400 (13) 
$15,577,000 $15705.600 

$3.115,400 (11) $3.141 ,120 
$18,692,400 $18,846,720 

$500 000 (4) $278964 (4) (14) 

$744993 $744993 
$132 ,798 $132,798 

$4 050 $4 050 
$8380 $8380 
$9900 $9900 

- $8883 

- $805 

- $4164 

- $140 872 
$175837 $175837 

$1507170 (10) $1507170 (10) 
$1573 $6173 

$1 402879 (12) $1 705 009 (12)(16) 
$415420 (12) $300000 (12)(16) 

not included $76.000 (15)(17) 
$23,596,000 $23,951,000 

(5) These work items were added to relieve high pressures on Mesa as an alternative to service pressure regulating valves (See Tech Memo 9). One PRV 
station at Maria Vista was required initially. Four are recommended for revised project. This was design Budget Revision #1 . 

(6) Based on review of record drawings, this pipeline is already a 10-in main 
(7) Initial estimate incorporated Master Plan project costs. Revised estimate includes higher unit costs to reflect paving 1 traffic lane, per County standards 
(8) Updated unit costs include higher costs to reflect paving 1 traffic lane, per County standards 
(9) Contingency was modified to 25% which is more appropriate for concept design phase. 

(10) To be provided by CM team - Has not been revised to reflect additional work for construction management of Oakglen, Darby, and Orchard extensions. 
(11) Contingency was modified to 20% which is more appropriate for 30% design phase. 
(12) Estimate provided by District staff. 
(13) Item added during 60% design for potential future pipe cleaning launch station. Cost for potential future receiving station was added to item #7 (pump static 
(14) Reduced at 12/9/2009 Board Meeting. 
(15) Added to January 2010 cost opinion per District 
(16) Estimate updated by District staff 4/21/10. 
(17) Updated based on Board action on 3/24/10. 
not inlcuded = Item was not included in previous construction cost opinions, but was added to provide a complete assessment of anticipated ~ costs. 

AECOM 
W:\Nipomo CSD (19996)\19996 70 Wa1er~ne Inlartle Project Design\Phase 0004 - Project Managemenl\Raport and Budget and Schedule\Oesign Budget Aug 2010 xlsx 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



8/18/2010 _ .. ... __ .... __ . r. ___ ._ .. .. ___ _ ..... _ ........ . .... -"'- ---
Amount Current % of Budget % of Work 

Total Budget Previously Invoiced Invoice Amount Earned to date Complete 

Task Group 1 - Concept Design Report $441.553.65 $441.553.65 $0.00 100% 100% 

Task Group 2 - Permittinq $38.545.92 $31.679.73 $0.00 82% 82% 

Task Group 3 - Construction Documents $442.933.43 $444666.11 $0.00 100% 92%: 

Task Group 4 - Proiect Manaqement $82,869.68 $62112.63 $0.00 75% 75%1 

Task Group 5 - Assistance Durino Bids $48.942.36 $0.00 $0.00 0% 0% 

Task Group 6 - Office Enqineerino Durino Construction (4 Bid Packaoes) $175.836.96 $2.431.46 $0.00 1% 1% 

Total 
-- --

$1 .230,682.00 $982,443.58 $0.00 80% 77% 

Amount Current Total Permitting 
Previously Invoiced Invoice Amount Fees to date 

Permitting Fees $6.573.01 $0.00 $6.573.01 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Print Date: Thu 8/19110 NCSD WATERLINE INTERTIE PROJECT - Thu 8/19110 

I-;;;'D~""ro---''''''''::·''''':-::·''';;;·;-------------------------------'o..-r;;;;:·;;'''';:;;-'----:~~~S\o:;;;":::::;-I--~~~·-·r''-'-;::''~'---jj"~lO':(-;;;~;-I. ·J-.,,-~--P1i"A~r.?:;"{·M~;:;;-·;;·.l.--:~-· --~:1i;pO;:_~:-:_:;-tN'!l. \WIII~:rJ. :-oI-"'., •. !'I':-!";::~~"'l. :..,if..!'i'l~b .. i"W.~::--,~':!lo!Iii."~, .. ,.1~;W;.-::h-' i'-.rr~;;;--:;:.""·~;;;:;;;t'I!!>Jo-:·:-i!1:.gv1i"Q"t·'.'-;~;;;~;;.;-:p..,-~-::r;,, ~"";-i1;-.F;;~;;'·~, ~-~-~'.l!r~;;;."~'.""ll;;;-~-:;~J'.--M!---;;"""'-J~.\lC;;J:;-j~'-;;~-";;;-~;;;·1_-:~-.. -·-.r;~:;;:i0t:0t~;;.~"!:O"1~-.--'T_,:;:;~;;:~-;~~.-:;L:;;.;;;I,I;-M-.;;----;'~:;;:- -;-:j;-_~:;;::;;l:;-\.~-j~-it--;:;~;;:J·:_-::~:;;.Q.!R;;~;-,:i;<.-:·-~:"~9'ln;CJ:<I~E~~·1,:~~_-~~I,f.~:1.!-!o1!,.I~::.·~1,1-:;;.W~.1~~.·~.r,~[,I~l.-
--- ,-- if --" RiCkoiimee"iing- --.---~------.. -.--"- ---- 1 day - I:mE 

~r .,; 
7"· y-' 

- 5- • ./ 

-'-5'- .,; 

- ,_ i.,; 

- 8- .,; 

--l'--- ,,/' 

- '-0'- .,; 

1 '·· 0,( 

-.~ . . 
""""1'1" " 

'78-
-Joij-

-:iO-- ,~ 

-:iil .... 
-~3-~ ! 

~11: 
- 30\"' 

-a1'" ~ 
Ja-l 
--~-i[;] 

--;;O· i.,; 

';-'i'" 
<'I .... 
',y- .... 
'",' - .... 
4\ 

-Oll-" 

-~v~ 

~d'"""""" v ' 

"-08--- v 
--sO" ., 

-~1- ~ 

~~~-. y' 

"TJ' " ",,' 

'54- if 

RighI of Entry Ag(ee men IS and Coord I nation 

Permlttiog aod Approvals for Field Work al River 

Concept Des Ig n Repo rt 

101 • Geotechnical Report lor HOD Technical Memoraodum 

102 . Proj.;.cl Bidellng Stralegy Technlcat Memorandum 

103 - Pipeline Alignment Techolcal Memorandum 

104 · Pump Station Design Techo ica l Memoraodum 

105 - ResolVolr Design Technical Memorandum 

106 - Permitting Stralegy Technical Memorandum 

107 • Cl1loramlnatioo Systems Technical Memorandum 

108, Back·up POWer, Conllals , and Instrumental",n Technical Memorandum 

1 09 • Pre ssure Redu Clio n Study 

110 - Survey and Base Map (by Wallace Group) 

111 - Geotechnical Report (by Fugro) 

112 • Draft Concept Report 

113 Review and F!nallze Concept Oesigo Report 

114 " Narrative Report 

Coo S\ruclloo Pia ns and S peelfleat Ions 

Bid Package 1 • HOD 

60% Submlual 

Pee. Review 

Oi,lnc! Review 

90% Subm lilal (TIed 10 Prequ alilleall 0 n of Contractors) 

P""rReview 

District Review 

Draft Final Submlual (as oeeded) 

Di .. ~ot & eM Team Review 

Flna I Subm I I tal 

Bid Package.2· NCSD System Pipeline Improvomaots 

60% Submittal 

Peer Review 

Oistric1 Ravlaw 

90% Submittal 

Pee, Revrew 

Distrlcl Review 

Omit Fioal Submittal 

Dlstricl & eM Toam Revlow 

Fioal Submittal 

Bid Package 3 • Blosser Road Water Main and Flow Meter 

60% SubmIttal 

Poor RevIew 

Dlsiric1 Review 

90% MeIer & FCV Vaull Plans 

Oistrlcl Review 

CilyRevlew 

90% Submittal 

Peer Review 

DisiriCI Review 

Final Submlltal 

Bid Package 4· Pump Station, Reservoir, aod CtdoramloaUoo Systems 

60% Submlual 

Peer ReView 

Disirici 1'10.;01'1 

Mllct':i~a 

~WlIIlM~nQ 

Summary 

63 days 

67 days 

234 days 

2.5 moos 

' .15 mOns 

102 days 

2.45 mons 

2.45 mons 

5.25 mons 

1.4 mons 

1 man 

tmoo 

4 .7 mooS 

3 mons 

t day 

1 mOIl 

1 mon 

579.5 days 

26.35 mons 

1 day 

1 wk 

1 day 

4wks 

2wks 

1 day 

3 wk. 

1 day 

17.95 mons 

1 day 

2 w1<s 

1 wk 

1 day 

4 ",los 

2wks 

1 day 

13 w1<$ 

1 day 

16.4 moos 

1 day 

2wks 

lwk 

t dsy 

2wk$ 

2wks 

1 day 

7wks 

20.45 mons 

1 day 

2wks 

lwk 

Th1,1 7117/08 

Th1,1 7117108 

T 1,111 11/18108 

Man 10/20(08 

Moo 10/13108 

T ue , 2/23/08 

Tue 12123108 

Man 1/12109 

Mon 10113/06 

Tue 2117109 

Th1,1 7117/08 

Tue 9/21(}$ 

Mon 1 0120108 

Tue 3/31109 

Wed 4/1'09 

Wed 5113109 

Wed 4129109 

Wed 4129109 

Wed 6110/09 

Thu 6111109 

ThoJ 6/25109 

Thu 4114111 

Fn 4115111 

Fn511:l1" 

Fri 6/10111 

Mon6l1:l111 

Mon 1na/' 1 

Wed 4/29109 ' 

WBd 7122/09 

TIlu 7/23109 

Th .. 8t6ICJfl , 
Wed 1017109-

Thu 1016109 

Thu 1115109 

Ffl4130/10 

MOIl 513110' 

Men 9/13110 

Wed 4129/D9. 

Wed 718109 

Thu 719/09 

Thu 7l2i109 

Mon 2/1/10 

Tu& 2/2/10 

Tue 2/16110 

Fri 3(12110 

Mon 3/15110 

MOil 4/12/10 

F1i 7130/10 

Wed 4/29/09 

Wed 8119/09 

Wed 912109 

Wed 9/ t 8l09 

• 
o 

RoIr..d Up T_ 

Rnll1 ldU$JM;.lmJ.lIl't\oIII 

q:~----""I:I Bas.noo SI,Jlnn'ulty 

Fri 119109 '1"... .. , 
Tue 3/3110Q , ..• r ·· .... T •••••• ; , • • r; ,._ -: ... -.... 

: ! : 
-";'" 

... -- 1 •••• 0 •••• • • ~ • • • _;. 

Tue 4/281091 ~ ; i 

RollOd Up B.a .. I", 

o ""'''"' Up B.a, ..... "'''_0100" ¢ 

cC::===="'iJiJ Rall..a u~ Pmgre305 

SJ>,. 

&1I"M SpO" 

f:,)'!<Jjn.illT,a1J: I 

: : : 1" ,. : • , : ; 
• _.:_ . 0 ••• : .••• " ••••• ~_ ••••• :_ •••• :_ "0 0' : •••• ''':'' ••• '':'" ' •••• ~ • • 0. 

-. -~ ... -.. f. '" .~ . --.~ ...... ~u~ •• ~. , • ••• i ... ·· ~ ..... ~ ..... - ~ ... . 

f'n:Ilec.lSummillry 

GrnoJpey& .. ...,.,. 

Oe<!dI~B 

;; 
; " 

J 

AECOM 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Print Dale: Thu 8119/10 

-$6"-

70 

_·12- i!J 

n· ~ 
-i4 

V···13 

~ 
·,fir 
,oj 

-j'.-

Peer Re" lew 

Districl Rtwlew 

Draft Final Submillal (as needed) 

District 8. eM Team Re.,ew 

Final Submittal 

Permltt!ng 

End of EIR Public Review Period 

Preparation of Administrative Final EIRIResponsas to Comments 

Receipt of Comments from District on Flnel EIR 

Completion of Final EIR 

Com pletion of Findings of Fact 

Public HearlngslEIR Cerliilcation 

Complete and submit permit applications 

Coo rdinate wilh regu 18 tory 8genci es 

Acquire permits anfi Incorporate in 11nal des ign pi ans 

Financing (to be confirmed wlIh Assessment Engfneer) 

Negoliaia MOU wilh SLO County and PBrlnar Purveyors 

Complelion Of Preliminary Assessment Enginoor's Report 

Mail Preliminary Nolice 10 Property Owners 

f-fB8rings for Property Owners who request altemale Assessment 

Final Assessment Report 

Adoption of Preliminary Bond Resolu/i(K1S 

Bellots melled 

45 Dey pro/es,· Period 

Prollisf f-fllenng & &/10/ Counting - County 

Resume Prolest Hear/ng anc! Adopllon o( Bond Resolutions· COllnty 

30 day Pre·Peymenl Period 

Sale of Bonds· County 

Public Re/allons (to be confirmed by PR team) 

SUfl/ey and Communications Kickoff 

Review Background Materials 

Phase 1 SUfl/ey 

Plan Measure Package 

Outreach lind Comrrn.mlcallons 

Phase 2 Tracking Slirvey 

Standard Bid-Construct Process for Underground/Storage Work 

SoliCit B ids 

Bid Package 3 

Bid Package 2 
Bid Pac~age 4 

Award Bids 

Turnkey Design-Build Process for HOD Work 

P re-Q uallfy Co ntractors 

Solicit Bids 

Award Bids 

Conslructh>n 

Relam DeSign Firm 10 Perform Engineering Sarvlces During Construction 

Conslrucl 

Startup and Tesllng 

818ftUP 

Testing 

Ta.st:. MiIe_. 
&'lIhl"ll1 M.l!l:!l.!:pnn 

Summary 

0"."""" 
I- day 

4 wks 

4 vaS 

1 day 

3",1<s 

1 day 

425 days 

1 day 

1.3 mons 

1 day 

1 day 

1 day 

1.5 mons 

8.7 mons 

11 mons 

1Sdays 

616 days 

365 days 

15 days 

7 days 

40deys 

25 days 

2:; days 

:; days 

33 days 

4 days 

1 day 

22 days 

45 days 

151 days 

1 day 

1 wi< 

36daY5 

104 days 

137 deys 

26deys 

51 days 

2.35 mons 

5 wks 

5 wks 

5 wks 

1 day 

121 days 

1/ wks 

8 w~s 

1 day 

311 days 

5wks 

12 mons 

40 days 

1 man 

1 man 

~ 

0 
QO 

81 .. 111 I 
Fri 6116/1 0 

Men 6121/10 

Mon 7I191tO 

Man 10/16/10 

Tue 10119/10 

Man 11122/1 0 

Frl1/9f1l9 

Fri lXl/09 

Fri lXl/09 

Frl2127109 

Fri 3/2.0109 

Mon 3123109 

Men 3123109· 

Wed 4/1109 , 

Thu 10/1109 

Thu 8/5/10 

Wed 4122109 

Wed 4122109 

Wed 9/15tl 0 

Wed 10/6/10 

Wed 11124110 ' 

Wed 1/19/11 

WedV23111 

Wed 3130111 

Wect4/6/11 

Tus 5124/11 

Mon 5130111 

Tue 5/31111 

Thu 6(30/17 

Thu 6/10/10 

Thu 6/10/10 

Man 6/14/10 

Thu 6117110 

Pr18l6/10 

W"d6l30110 

Prl111/2iIO 

Tue 5/31111 

Tuo 51311/1 

Tue 5/31111 

Tue 6/14/11 

Tue 6128111 

Tue 6Xlll ·, 

Tue 3/6111 

Tue 318/11 

Tue 5/31111 

Tue 8123111 

Tue 5117111 

Tue 5/17111 

Wed 8124111 

Wed 7/25112 

Wed 7/25/12 

Wed 8/22112 

Ro4rod Up TMt. 

A:<lU04 up MIIS"5.lt::IM 

a.1:;.;.UrIi6SUWlm.:ry 

Wed 8/31111 

Tue 9114110 

Ttle 1015110 

TUB 1118111 

rue 2/22111 

Tue 3/29/11 

Tue 4/5/11 

Frl5!20111 

Frl5!2Tll1 

Mon 5130111 

Wed 6129111 

Wed 8131111 

Thu 1/6111 

Thu 5110110 

Fn·6/18flO 

Mon 8.;8111 

Tue sien1 

Tue 8/23111 

Man 5123111 

Man 7125111 

Tue8123111 

v =v 

NCSD WATERLINE INTERTIE PROJECT - Thu 8/19/10 

Rollod Up .,..,~tllI! 

Rolled lip Saso1ine M~~o ¢ 

RoO,,", Up ","",_ 

Sp111 

B.AI~InIt~1t 

[)1crnj11 Tltl!lk.!i 

Pn;ljQCIS\.rmm~ 

Groop By S\Jmrnaty 

Oe~llIfI& 

41 J 

AECOM 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

DON SPAGNOLO ~ 
GENERAL MANAGER {j\JU 

AUGUST 18, 2010 

AGENDA ITEM 

C-2 
AUGUST 25, 2010 

MONTHLY SUPERINTENDENT UPDATE 

NCSD Facilites Superintendent Tina Grietens re Update recent Operations Activities [NO 
ACTION REQUESTED]. 

BACKGROUND 

Tina Grietens is scheduled to summarize the attached outline. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board receive the presentations and ask questions as 
appropriate. 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Operations Report 

T:IBOARD MATTERSIBOARD MEETINGSIBOARD LETTERI2010lPRESENTATIONSI100825SUPER BL.DOC 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



NIPOMO COMMUNITY 
BOARD MEMBERS 
JAMES HARRISON, PRESIDENT 
LARRY VIERHEILlG, VICE PRESIDENT 
ED EBY, DIRECTOR 
MIKE WINN,DIRECTOR 
BILL NELSON, DIRECTOR 

SERVICES DISTRICT 
STAFF 
DON SPAGNOLO, P.E., GENERAL MANAGER 
LISA BOGNUDA, ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER 
JON SEITZ, GENERAL COUNSEL 
PETER SEVCIK, P.E. , DISTRICT ENGINEER 

148 SOUTH WILSON STREET POST OFFICE BOX 326 NIPOMO, CA 93444 - 0326 
(805) 929-1133 FAX (805) 929-1932 Website address: NCSD.CA.GOV 

TO: DON SPAGNOLO, P.E., GENERAL MANAGER 

FROM: TINA GRIETENS, UTILITY SUPERINTENDENT 7(;-
DATE: AUGUST 19,2010 

SUBJECT: UTILITY DIVISION UPDATE FOR JULY 21,2010 - AUGUST 18, 2010 

Southland Wastewater Plant and Utility Yard 
• Utility equipment storage building permit issued 
• Lab instrument and supplies received 
• Sludge dredging contract and schedule pending 
• Rippingldiscing of percolation ponds completed 
• Southland Effluent BOD in compliance; above limits for suspended solids 

Collection system 
• Vac-Con: New nozzle purchased and utilized to clean sewer lines 
• Training with City of SLO crew 
• Jetting sewer lines, cleaning grease and rags from lift stations and treatment plants 
• Replaced level transmitter in Juniper Lift Station 

Distribution System 
• Level transducer installed in Sundale well 
• Quad tank rehabilitation: Tank #2 online, Tank #1 drained, repairs in progress 

Maintenance 
• Maintenance performed on Sundale well generator 
• Schematic diagrams of well and lift station electrical panels complete 
• Generator maintenance added to Preventive Maintenance Program 
• Meter replacement, fire hydrant painting continuing 

Compliance 
• Water distribution analyses in compliance for nitrates, trihalomethanes, halocetic acids, arsenic 
• APCD inspection of standby generators, NCSD staff complimented on documentation procedures 
• Report preparation for WWTPs, water distribution system 

Training 
• All: CPR/First aid 7/22/10; Traffic Control 8/17/10; Defensive Driving 8/18/10 
• Scott: Wastewater Analyses class 8/10/10 
• Tina: Water Regulations and Water Conservation online classes 8/10 & 8/11/10 

Other 
• Reviewed Southland Wastewater Facility Improvement Design, SCADA plans and specifications 
• Working with District Engineer on District Projects 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com




