TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA ITEM
FROM: DON SPAGNOLO M C-1

GENERAL MANAGER ' = j
DATE: SEPTEMBER 15, 2010 : SEPTEMBER 22, 2010

WATERLINE INTERTIE PROJECT UPDATE

ITEM
Mike Nunley of AECOM Engineering re Waterline Intertie project status [NO ACTION
REQUESTED].
BACKGROUND

Mike Nunley is scheduled to summarize the attached report.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board receive the presentation and ask questions as

appropriate.

ATTACHMENTS

September 2010 WIP Design Phase Status Report

TABOARD MATTERS\BOARD MEETINGS\BOARD LETTER\2010\PRESENTATIONS\100922 AECOM.DOC

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



A =COM AECOM 8055429840 tel

1194 Pacific Street 805542 9990 fax
Suite 204

San Luis Obispo, CA 93402

WWww.aecom.com

Memorandum

To Don Spagnolo, General Manager — NCSD " Page 1

Peter Sevcik, Jon Hanlon, Josh Reynolds, Jim Froelicher, Eileen Shields,
(79" Kirk Gonzalez

Subject Waterline Intertie Project — Design Phase Status Report
From Michael K. Nunley, AECOM
Date September 15, 2010

The Project Team has completed the following work items this month: .

1. A public hearing is scheduled to review the public lot application for the reservoir /
pump station site at the South County Land Use Committee on September 20" at 9
am at the NCSD office.

2. The project team compiled comments on the Streémbed Alteration Agreement
drafted by California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG), sent a response, and
requested a follow-up meeting to discuss conditions of the permit. We are waiting for
response from CDFG.

3. AECOM is continuing work to update the construction cost opinion to reflect the 90%
designs for Bid Packages #2, #3, and #4.

4. AECOM has updated the project schedule to reflect construction durations per Bid
Package.

Schedule

The Project Schedule is attached and has been updated to reflect the current project status.

Budget Status

As shown on the attached Design Budget and Invoice Summary, our fee earned is slightly ahead of
the work completed under Task 3.

Yours Sincerely,
Jldet

Michael K. Nunley, PE

Enclosures: Permits & Status; Design Budget & Invoice Summary; Project Budget Summary;
Project Schedule

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



Nipomo Community Services District updated: 8/17/2010
Waterline Intertie Project
Permit Status
Expiration
Permitting Agency |Permit Status Issue Date [Date Notes
CalTrans Encroachment Received 7/1/2010] 12/30/2011|BP2 Hwy 101 Xing
CalTrans Encroachment Contractor to apply "Dual Permit"
SLO County Encroachment BP2 - NCSD to submit for draft conditions
SLO County Encroachment Contractor to apply
City of Santa Maria |Encroachment Contractor to apply BP3
Project team provided comments on draft
CA Fish & Game Streambed Alteration Agreement Negotiating conditions permit & requested mtg with CDFG
ACOE 404 & other permits Received exemption 3/25/2010
3/22/2010;
DOSH (OSHA) Tunnel Classification Received 3/30/2010 [NA 2 jack & bore locations in BP3
DOSH (OSHA) Excavations > 5 ft Contractor to apply
Certification of safety Reps for
DOSH (OSHA) tunneling Contractor to apply
Authority to Construct / Permit to
SLO APCD Operate NCSD to apply apply at start of bid phase
SLO APCD Naturally Occuring Asbestos Received exemption 11/2/2009
RWQCB Notice of Intent to Discharge NCSD to file NPDES/ Stormwater General Permit
RWQCB SWPPP Contractor to complete
NCSD to file (min 4 mo. AECOM working with DPHS for preliminary
DPHS Water Supply Permit Amendment Prior to WIP startup) comments on 90% design

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com




Engineering Services for NCSD - SWP Design

Nipomo CSD

9/15/2010

Previously Invoiced

Invoice Amount|

Fees to date

Permitting Fees

$6,573.01

$0.00

$6,573.01

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com

Amount Current % of Budgetl % of Work

Total Budget| Previously Invoiced Invoice Amount| Earned to date| Complete

Task Group 1 - Concept Design Report $441,553.65 $441,553.65 $0.00 100% 100%

Task Group 2 - Permitting $38,545.92 $31,679.73 $5,000.00 95% 95%

Task Group 3 - Construction Documents $579,633.43 $444.666.11 $110.000.00 96% 92%

Task Group 4 - Project Management $82.869.68 $62,112.63 $17.000.00 95% 95%

Task Group 5 - Assistance During Bids $48,942.36 $0.00 $4.700.00 10% 10%

Task Group 6 - Office Engineering During Construction (5 Bid Packages) $175.836.96 $2,431.46 $0.00 1% 1%

Total $1,367.382.00 $982,443.58 $136,700.00 82% 80%
Amount Current| Total Permitting




Nipomo CSD Date Printed: 9/15/2010
Waterline Intertie Project
Project Budget
Item Description Budgeted Amount | Updated Amount Updated Amount Updated Amount
May 2008 PER 17-Mar-09 22-Apr-09 Dec-09
Concept Design Report 60% Design Plans
1 Mobilization $580,000 $580,000 $607,000 $706,800
2  Blosser Extension (18-in) $1,247,000 $1,247,000 $1,129,000 $1,148,800
3 Pump Station No. 1 turnout & meter (Blosser Rd) $61,000 $61,000 $158,000 $166,400
4 River Crossing (24-in HDD & levee jack & bore) $6,135,000 $6,135,000 $5,462,500 $5,414,200
5  24-in Pipeline to Joshua $656,000 $656,000 $400,000 $399.500
6 Reservoir (0.5-MG) $1,361,000 $1,361,000 $1,365,000 $1,364,700
7 Pump Station No. 2 $603.000 $603,000 $1,572,500 $1,512,300
8  Pressure Regulators (200 homes) $30.000 - -- -
9  Pressure Reducing Valve Stations $18.000 $72,000 $243.000 $290.100
10 Chloramination (Joshua & 5 wellheads) $707,000 $707,000 $739,500 $739,200
11 Upgrade Southland to 12-in $799,500 (1) $780,000 (7) $849,000 $828,900
12 Upgrade Frontage to 12-in $1,101,300 (1) $880,000 (7) $957,000 $958,600
13 Upgrade Orchard to 12-in $509,000 $1,040,000 (8) $1,103,500 $1,200.800
14 Upgrade Division to 10-in between Allegre and Meridian (6 $53.000 - = -
15 _Oakglen Avenue 12-in main (5) -- $420,000 $457,000 $472.600
16 Darby Lane 12-in main (5) - $100,000 $153,000 $114,100
17 _HWY 101 Bore & Jack (5) - $132,000 $241,000 $228.700
18 Isolation Valves (5) - $12,000 $12,000 $12,000
19 Pump Station All Weather Access Road - - $128,000 $127,500
20 _Pipe Cleaning Launch Station Stub Out (Blosser Rd) - - -- $20,400 (13)
Construction Subtotal $13,860,800 $14,786,000 $15,577,000 $15,705,600
21 Contingency $3,643,000 $3,696,500 (9) $3,115,400 (11) $3.141.120
Construction Subtotal + Contingency $17,503,800 $18,482,500 $18,692,400 $18,846,720
22  Property Allowance not included (4) not included (4) $500,000 (4) $278,964 (4) (14)
23 Design-Phase Engineering
Original Agreement (July 2008) $744,993 $744,993 $744,993
Budget Revision 1 - Pressure Reduction $132,798 $132,798 $132,798
Budget Revision 2 - Biological Survey for HDD $4,050 $4,050 $4,050
Budget Revision 3 - Modeling for GSW/Woodlands Turnou $8,380 $8,380 $8,380
Budget Revision 4 - Additional Survey Services $9,900 $9.900 $9,900
Budget Revision 5 - Utility Investigation (Potholing) - - $8.883
Budget Revision 6 - Additional Property Research - - $805
Budget Revision 7 - PG&E Savings by Design support - - $4,164
Budget Revision 8 - 60% Design Budget Update - - $140,872
Budget Revision 9 - 90% Design Budget Update - = $136,712
24  Office Engineering during construction $175,837 $175,837 $175,837
25 Estimated Construction Management (3) $2,428,000 (2) $1,607,170 (10) $1,507,170 (10) $1,507,170 (10)
26 Permitting Fees To Date - $1,673 $1,573 $6,173
27 Non-Final Design Funds Spent To Date not included not included $1,402,879 (12) $1.705,009 (12)(16)
28 Estimated Other Costs (Assessment, etc) not included not included $415,420 (12) $300,000 (12)(186)
29 _Public Outreach not included not included not included $76,000 (15)(17)
WATERLINE PROJECT TOTAL (Rounded to 1000) $19,932,000 (4) $21,068,000 $23,596,000 $24,088,000

Notes:
ENR CCI: March 2008 = 8109

(1) Costs are from the December 2007 Water and Sewer Master Plan (Cannon).
(2) Engineering and Construction Management were originally presented as a "lump sum" amount
(3) Includes material testing, construction staking, and environmental monitoring
(4) Estimate only. Property allowance not included prior to April 2009 estimate.
(5) These work items were added to relieve high pressures on Mesa as an alternative to service pressure regulating valves (See Tech Memo 9). One PRV
station at Maria Vista was required initially. Four are recommended for revised project. This was design Budget Revision #1.
(6) Based on review of record drawings, this pipeline is already a 10-in main
(7) Initial estimate incorporated Master Plan project costs. Revised estimate includes higher unit costs to reflect paving 1 traffic lane, per County standards
(8) Updated unit costs include higher costs to reflect paving 1 traffic lane, per County standards
(9) Contingency was modified to 25% which is more appropriate for concept design phase.
(10) To be provided by CM team - Has not been revised to reflect additional work for construction management of Oakglen, Darby, and Orchard extensions.
(11) Contingency was modified to 20% which is more appropriate for 30% design phase.

(12) Estimate provided by District staff.

(13) Item added during 60% design for potential future pipe cleaning launch station. Cost for potential future receiving station was added to item #7 (pump static

(14) Reduced at 12/9/2009 Board Meeting.

(15) Added to January 2010 cost opinion per District
(16) Estimate updated by District staff 4/21/10.

(17) Updated based on Board action on 3/24/10.

not included = Item was not included in previous consfruction cost opinions, but was added to provide a complete assessment of anticipated project costs.

WoiNipomo CSD (1998611888670 Watodine Inlertie Project Dss:gmg;nca):g%ﬂgl -(li-‘cr)u(,-:a

G0 QMR AL AN NEWNNER L% 5 ops 010,068

AECOM



[wooav s |

S— ...|I.|a Sy ety seReLTerees = =~ . ey 1 Dllo ..Il.” - Illllu — l“ e BB
_ _ _ | _ .1M.|.. %001 B0 Y [T Aog | PO WA B WIS IO P s._ o
B JLlnr won LTS TP I L Bupuing
i e _ Y | o | Lm0 lmemwen Lmzzew el LT T ™
W N e o usgomL e oy WL WO ¥ PUG -
m . © W0 wummiven  wwenew e (papos o) IS A U] B
! it " -~ " - . = s T l 4 O S W, W S5 1 W NS e wes e ] -
} | e T | ! WO oumW ouiZRuN  ewy sy g -
- - - ! * | _..Iﬁ..nﬂl} o e o Y e o mq | ! WOUL  OUNISN  DImIANE Ay G 0 \r_. n
3 ! : b ! ot e s 2o e £ s i i 1 I wnen i [— Mo
} if 111 ..-,.u“ { L T Sy Am
] IM 1 T I |I.u i - m : 2] W00 " hepy ARG % L..In_
£ e o6 oML v svoe is g dsng - y sBeRe
1 -3 WODL  OLOCILM4  OLORILW g | RIS "
- e WO0L  DUNDS S TN vy —— G
. - . WODI Bl L e -y gy g 3
" @ TR AT R T T R LY U %06
wu CLTEL U L oy i
..... g o MO GlsiTeN UMl e sansagg P =
g )1 2 L OMImuON  OMlzwn  Aepy i WA ADd ¥ SRR Wl
e - L A I o ey g iwom oL Wl ARy G w
+ i o e s AT pene BOAAL Pl Lt e 12
$ 1S = 2T 2 = o | et i [%000  cOWIDOM  GOwieem  Aepy EENe A
i 1 * = 001 s " £ st ~
= { ! - 2 A I w0 wnEenm wnepe A g may mﬁﬁl
l L - N0 GUBTM BUReW e iy ] 08 PO \.“.Qx
e i ) E 1 WO0L  CUULYNS  DIRAYR ARl mesmaveg A |
At =ls !..A_.! A A . WOOIL  OBLNL P BOBHIML ST e ~Q |
I 3 w. i = i WO MWLM BADITG e -y ~E
! 2 WOOL  BOLOL POM  NOVADL PN Men i NS %06 S.W|
_ I-Hn [R0SE TIAPAM M0 i Ly P Ve W
|  ukit [wooh o MR e ) o S
_ - Jﬂ . [WOOL  GOTLL PO ROEZILPRM  fep TGRS %0 \.z.m
i eaiﬂuu—.*l —. JRE ONTIGUOW GO PeM e SELL MDY Sin| 8] WIAG OBON - T ABENIE Prid E.W«_
.._.mh.! | ! ;m p w0 wmuzean  wmuzuew  desy g s =3
L JLE **—ﬁ_.- ] i i il W0 uavem ukiaww e sy . P ¥ P Q |
- | o w0 g | (popees v s mas v B sz |
- I&d..l = ___ R .“ - hi L jummy ke ez oy L
= E ! .-Hi 11 -t = o R - |
! . = I 1. - = L3 ! L4 WO USRS by e e s
.| - 4 ﬁ . ! h i i lmiel | | .8 ol i g s .
— + . " | ! I ”H.l . *. ! o - m— .y b
| i {4 M i L 1  lwooi  comumpem  covwmem  Aei PESRS A g
= . e S ' _ WOS LUDDML  ROBZPAM WO ST 00M - | siexaed g m_. -
: =t ._ = = WOE  MMEMLENL GO PN sAeR S i Lon: ™
..... il | e | %001 WLl s e vodey uBeOWeIUED Ay
L o] ___.h___.__. g | W00L  WOENDV MY el WAepgg A IO, P10 10 Sy ot B '
—f - = | ke e sy | [WODI  BOCVDL LW RGUMETL  Wengo w3 onibel A g
b | _ b sl Mook wiLPeM MR AL [ \_ f
AT y % Y8 | ey | =1 = — 9 g




{wooav ey

o e - T — e R R —— - |
M | — EENEE _ Ll w0 zwmmmiew zumziipem bowi tunssy UA...
] ] I - q bl e mamaear Zusenlpem  bed i [
! of i _ | W0 TMEIRAONL  TMMCON M wAGp Oy Bueay pue doyelg g
! { . _ red WO ZAOLOLOAL  LUOURPOM  Weow0) SR e YO B L
_ m | — WO nEETeNL  LLOMEPAM  wow UoNgEnD G AN P [ oes
i -t _ _ i | W0 TS ILOINPSM Sy o) 24 SRR PR |
| il S | W0 ZUZUDLUS  EUBUMUON T gE (510051 My) vonamog LA sbNORA 00 B 4y
i “ _ " ; “ " _ _ W LmTIWN LS g a r o _m__nn.P
4 . — = = } 1 1 w0 zuonoLeny bRl wAes it uepannaued
| | el L 1. I om0 umzesy  uezesy ey g iy M».F
b4 1L ! | w0 usorwm  unoser  wes om s o
1 | WRZSEN LR Be vspenuen lgmegyand
e e - = = R. _ e gzmeny  duwteny  sep % ubeeg Lapusn,
Lo i %0 fegany ey o oy .mvl.
- I_L.ia EEN ST L 1 - | | ] ] g wms »¥wons o .@.
;;;;; - w { W LAULER gL g zeeendpg ._m.
v * - I =0 Lo ATEenL v £ reTs e .w
— 3 = o o = meEs .rw‘
i .- %0 shep 15 il 2 |
- = = W SN 11 - 0 OLT ML KM o whnp 6 Abaung Bugses) [ oeeug Wr
N e = — ! W0 ILSLPUOW  OULLOIVOW  SARPibL Anaing § PuogERURILO) DumT T SHEUD W
o ;s A S i 0 CLELII O oLOLAMY  slepry UIRAND T DAUUTIS AN F ASAINS L SFPUS

i = - L. ._ = n..w..._l.trl.l._ W0 OUELEV QLTI PAM sl ey puneleTeg Asy -
. I n Vi WOOL  OLOLGMNL  OROLenu A WOV BRI N KA S5t AT oy |
- . Lm0 wsmevom  owmwanur  whepsm wopyaeng |5
™ P i %0 iy e gy Aproy - spiog o aws =5
— b ALEPM  LiAEE e Pz Dounct vl Aup OF .W|
s - e toesvon  lwooswen  de g Aunag « sy chopyy pus B surisay ES
'l = e s pggel sty Az - Bugunos) joeg ¥ mrmi
_____ e LOZENd LD s PouRg Bl 400 G =
o, T T TR e ot sopes I
st — e | 1 WO ILELEAN  ILELEPAWM MEpgE A o &
[ _, T | ! P |me 7 LT TV T T POJOM KISWEEOETY N_uw
i ._ “ i i %0 MR ORI B RAep o apessaye panbe o4 Aysacky a0y sy "™
u !qJI. LR LLnd A WO OuALDLT DL DMW ML s i
g ] | KO OLTOIeL  DLELEPAW  epg [rmp— «
InSEEESEenaEssassngERERRE -~ . i A i )
_ e e - - i W O AATRRMW  GoTIRRMM  whepgiy Bupweuy |
HHH . (i EnmnepgseEEEREENE i v I
| ! m i | ml : S s " I.| - . ] L TR T Sl TSR e S L
L. s e Y T - | WO0L  BOOONLUOW  EUwERM  mOw D tuacneopdle pused pary G ek M-
i lstadad ; — i mom gy s e VI
E ] | i %001 o) Pesp i puansinn A g
Lk ! “ oo o d ] 0 Y S ~ -
“_T_ ._ 4 oot heny 2 00 Peng Am
! ] oo -ty - 4 12 etay Am

. = o —y g 9}
OLSL/E POM. FI Wid




TO:

FROM:

DATE:

ITEM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA ITEM

)
DON SPAGNOLO
GENERAL MANAGER O% 2 C'2
SEFTEMBER 15,2010 ' SEPTEMBER 22, 2010

MONTHLY SUPERINTENDENT UPDATE

NCSD Facilites Superintendent Tina Grietens re Update recent Operations Activities [NO
ACTION REQUESTED].

BACKGROUND
Tina Grietens is scheduled to summarize the attached outline.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board receive the presentations and ask questions as

appropriate.

ATTACHMENTS

Operations Report

TABOARD MATTERS\BOARD MEETINGS\BOARD LETTER\2010\PRESENTATIONS\100922 SUPER BL.DOC

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com



SERVICES DISTRICT

STAFF

DON SPAGNOLO, P.E., GENERAL MANAGER

LISA BOGNUDA, ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER
JON SEITZ, GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER SEVCIK, P.E., DISTRICT ENGINEER

NIPOMO COMMUNITY

BOARD MEMBERS
JAMES HARRISON, PRESIDENT

LARRY VIERHEILIG, VICE PRESIDENT
ED EBY, DIRECTOR &\ /,
MIKE WINN,DIRECTOR O Y,
BILL NELSON, DIRECTOR NIPOMO

148 SOUTH WILSON STREET POST OFFICE BOX 326 NIPOMO, CA 93444 - 0326
(805) 929-1133 FAX (805) 929-1932 Website address: NCSD.CA.GOV

TO: DON SPAGNOLO, P.E., GENERAL MANAGER
FROM: TINA GRIETENS, UTILITY SUPERJNTENDENT-m
DATE: SEPTEMBER 15, 2010

SUBJECT: UTILITY DIVISION UPDATE FOR AUGUST 19, 2010 - SEPTEMBER 14, 2010

Southland Wastewater Plant and Utility Yard
e Utility equipment storage building status
e Sludge judged ponds 3 and 4 in preparation for dredging
e Sludge dredging status
e Southland effluent BOD in compliance; above limits for suspended solids----status
Collection system
e Jetted sagging sewer line in Blacklake Golf Course
e Jetting sewer lines in Tejas, Juniper and Bracken lift stations basins
e Installed level transmitter in Misty Glen Lift Station
Distribution System
e Repaired dead end line blow off valve in Old Towne
e Repaired 4 water service leaks, one air release valve leak
e Annual well efficiency testing performed, report pending
e Quad tank rehabilitation: Tank #1 repairs—status report
Maintenance
Cleaned NCSD’s drainage basin (Folkert Oaks)
e Vac con hydraulic leak repaired
e New backhoe one year warranty maintenance check, added extended warranty
e Cleaned maintenance yard in preparation for new building
e Meter replacement, angle stop replacement, blow off valve repair
Compliance
e Report preparation for WWTPs, water distribution system
Training
e Rigo/Aaron attended “USA” Excavation Safety Awareness Training 8/25/10
e Tina: Total Coliform Rule and Compliance online class 9/8/10
e (Confined space policy review and equipment demonstration with CALFIRE 9/9/10
e Emergency radio protocol training 9/10/10
e Monthly safety training 9/14/10
Other
e Working with District Engineer on District Projects

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com





